5.1 ALARM INITIAL BLOCKING
Alarm blocking at power-up inhibits the relay alarm to trip when the unit is first energized. The alarm will only
trip after the process variable reaches a new alarm situation.
Error alarm shows sensor defects or not properly connected.
6 PROBLEMS WITH THE CONTROLLER
Connection and configuration errors state for most of the problems in using the controller. A final revision of
parameters will save time and further losses.
Error messages are displayed to help the user to identify possible problems.

 EMC: EN 61326-1:1997 and EN 61326-1/A1:1998
 SAFETY: EN 61010-1: 1993 e EN 61010-1/A2: 1995
INPUT TYPE CODE RANGE
Termocouple J 0 -50 to 760 °C (-58 to 1400 °F)
Termocouple K 1 -90 to 1370 °C (-130 to 2498 °F)
Termocouple T 2 -100 to 400 °C (-148 to 752 °F)
Termocouple E 3 -30 to 720 °C (-22 to 1328 °F)
Termocouple N 4 -90 to 1300 °C (-130 to 2372 °F)
Termocouple R 5 0 to 1760 °C (32 to 3200 °F)
Termocouple S 6 0 to 1760 °C (32 to 3200 °F)
Pt100 (Resolution 0.1 °C) 7 -199.9 to 530.0 °C (-199.9 to 986.0 °F)
Pt100 (Resolution 1 °C) 8 -200 to 530 °C (-328 to 986 °F)
4 to 20 mA 9 Linearized J. Maximum range -110 to 760 °C
4 to 20 mA 10 Linearized K. Maximum range -150 to 1370 °C
4 to 20 mA 11 Linearized T. Maximum range -160 to 400 °C
4 to 20 mA 12 Linearized E. Maximum range -90 to 720 °C
4 to 20 mA 13 Linearized N. Maximum range -150 to 1300 °C
4 to 20 mA 14 Linearized R. Maximum range 0 to 1760 °C
4 to 20 mA 15 Linearized S. Maximum range 0 to 1760 °C
4 to 20 mA 16 Linearized Pt100. Max. range -199.9 to 530.0 °C
4 to 20 mA 17 Linearized Pt100. Max. range -200 to 530 °C
0 to 50 mV 18 Linear. Programmable range from -1999 to 9999
4 to 20 mA 19 Linear. Programmable range from -1999 to 9999
0 to 10 V 20 Linear. Programmable range from -1999 to 9999
Table 1 – Types of sensors accepted by the indicator
3 INSTALLATION
The indicator should be installed in a panel cut out as specified. First remove the mounting clamp and insert
the controller into the panel cut out. Place the unit into the panel cut-out and slide the mounting clamp from
the rear to a firm grip at the panel.
The internal circuitry can be fully removed from the housing without disconnecting any wiring. By using the
thumb just press the tab in the lower part of the front panel, grab firmly the front panel and pull out the
circuitry from the housing.
3.3 POWER
Mains power is connected to terminals 1 and 2. Check the upper side of the housing for proper power indication.
Figure 1 shows the electrical terminals of the indicator.
Figure 1 - Electrical connections
3.4 INPUT WIRING
The different input signals are connected according Figure 2.
Pt100
3-WIRE
T/C
V
VOLTAGE
mA
4-20mA
Figure 2 – Input Wiring
Notes: 1 For proper wire lenght compensation, all Pt100 wires should have the same electrical
resistance.
2 For 2 wire Pt100, short circuit terminals 11 and 12. Cable length is not compensated.
3 Thermocouples must be connected with the proper extension wire.
3.5 USING THE PROVIDED AUXILIARY DC VOLTAGE SUPPLY FOR POWERING 2-WIRE
FIELD TRANSMITTERS
Transmissor
2 fios
entrada 4-20mAfonte de tensão
Figure 3 – 4-20 mA input wiring of a field transmitter powered by the N480i 24 V Auxiliary Power Supply
4 CONFIGURATION AND OPERATION
Prior to first operation the controller should be fully configured. The user must set basic parameters as
temperature type (“TYPE”), the desired control set point (“SP“), the alarms set points (“A1SP” and “A2SP”),
etc.
4.1 PARAMETERS FLOW CHART
The programming parameters are organized in 4 different sets or levels: